Clarke County Board of Supervisors December 11, 2023

December 11, 2023 - The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on December 11, 2023, at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Dean Robins, Austin Taylor, and Randy Dunbar. Also present, Auditor Janice White, Treasurer Jessica Smith, Vielka Wambold, Gary Wambold and Jan Rychnovsky. Chairman Dean Robins called the meeting to order at 9:03 a.m. Austin Taylor made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Randy Dunbar. All Ayes.

Res 23-224 - Moved by Randy Dunbar, seconded by Austin Taylor, that the County Treasurer is authorized to cancel the following Treasurer's checks, totaling \$2,080, in accordance with chapter 331.554.6, Code of Iowa:

<u>Date</u>	Check No.	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Name</u>
04/20/2022	14219	\$ 21.00	Jasmin Rebol
04/27/2022	14220	\$ 16.00	Jesus Salazar
07/07/2022	14253	\$ 11.00	Terry Bear
07/19/2022	14263	\$ 10.00	Joe Tully
09/29/2022	14304	\$ 27.00	Jeff or Amy Giza
09/29/2022	14305	\$1,995.00	Windstream
			Communications

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Austin Taylor, and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Passed this 11th day of December, 2023.

Treasurer Smith left at 9:08 a.m.

Ms. Wambold discussed with the Board that she is starting a LULAC (League of United Latin American Citizens) organization in Clarke County, which is a non-profit, non-partisan organization committed to helping Latino residents.

Ms. Wambold, Mr. Wambold and Ms. Rychnovsky left at 9:23 a.m.

Res 23-225 - Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Randy Dunbar, to approve payment of claims submitted from December 5, 2023 through December 11, 2023.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Austin Taylor, and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Signed this 11th day of December, 2023.

Fund Totals for Claims as Follows:

0001	GENERAL BASIC FUND	31,384.13
0002	GENERAL SUPPLEMENT FUND	769.99

0011	RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND	320.00
0020	SECONDARY ROAD FUND	69,272.10
4100	ASSESSOR	1,511.92

Having no other agenda items, Randy Dunbar made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Dean Robins. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 9:45 a.m.

Signed: Dean Robins, Chairman Attest: Janice M. White, Auditor